
  SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
Agenda Item#_________ 

 
 
 
Meeting Date: October 6, 2011 
 
Subject: Grants, Entitlements, and Other Income Agreements 
 Ratification of Other Agreements 
 Approval of Bid Awards 
 Approval of Declared Surplus Materials and Equipment 
 Change Notices 
 Notices of Completion 
 

 Information Item Only 
 Approval on Consent Agenda 
 Conference (for discussion only) 
 Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated: ______________)  
 Conference/Action 
 Action 

   Public Hearing 
 
 

 
Division: Administrative Services 

Recommendation: Recommend approval of items submitted. 

Background/Rationale:  

Financial Considerations: See attached. 

Documents Attached: 

1. Grants, Entitlements, and Other Income Agreements 
2. Other Agreements 
3. Recommended Bid Awards – Supplies/Equipment 
4. Approval of Declared Surplus Materials and Equipment 
5. Recommended Bid Awards – Facilities Projects 
6. Notices of Completion – Facilities Projects 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Estimated Time: N/A 
Submitted by: Daniel M. Sanchez, Manager II, Purchasing Services 
 Kimberly Teague, Contract Specialist 

Approved by: Patricia A. Hagemeyer, Chief Business Officer 

 

anne-marie-flores
Typewritten Text
11.1a



 2 October 6, 2011 

GRANTS, ENTITLEMENTS AND OTHER INCOME AGREEMENTS - REVENUE 

Contractor Description Amount 

 

CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

A12-00010.1 
California Department 
of Education 

7/1/11 – 6/30/12:  General Child Care and Development 
Program Contract Increase for 2011/12 (Amendment No. 1) 
This full-day program serves school-age and infant/toddlers.  
General child care and development programs are state and 
federally funded programs that use centers and family child 
care home networks operated or administered by either 
public or private agencies and local educational agencies. 
Programs provide an educational component that is 
developmentally, culturally, and linguistically appropriate for 
the children served. The programs also provide meals and 
snacks to children, parent education, referrals to health and 
social services for families, and staff development 
opportunities. The district is reimbursed $34.38 per child, per 
day. 

+$55,322 
New Contract 

Total = 
$1,117,141 

 

   
   
A12-0011.1 
California Department 
of Education 

7/1/11 – 6/30/12: State Preschool Program Contract Increase 
for 2011/12 (Amendment No. 1).  Part- and full-day preschool 
programs are comprehensive, developmental programs for 
three to five-year-old children from low-income families. 
Programs emphasize parent education and encourage parent 
involvement. Activities are developmentally, culturally, and 
linguistically appropriate for the children served. Programs 
also provide meals or snacks to children, referrals to health 
and social services for families, and staff development 
opportunities. The district is reimbursed $34.38 per child, per 
day. 

+$149,238 
New Contract 

Total = 
$5,220,295 

 

   
   
INTEGRATED SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
A12-00040 
The California 
Endowment 

9/1/11 – 8/31/12:  Chronic Absence Project Grant to create a 
healthy environment by identifying students who are 
chronically absent, developing strategies to focus health and 
health-related resources and identifying potential systemic 
changes within the Sacramento City Unified School District. 
 

$40,300 

   
   
SPECIAL EDUCATION 
 
A12-00039 
California Department 
of Education 

7/1/11 – 9/30/12:  Professional Development Grant for 
teachers of students ages six through twenty-one years who 
are identified on an Individualized Education Program.  
Funding for training days and associated costs, including 
registration, substitute staff, materials, and presenter fees. 
 

$20,062 

   
   

 



 3 October 6, 2011 

 EXPENDITURE AND OTHER AGREEMENTS 

Contractor Description Amount 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

A06-00555.4 
Regents of the 
University of California 
 

9/7/11 – 6/30/12:  Visiting Educator Agreement for Katie 
Durham on temporary assignment as Small Learning 
Communities Grant Coordinator for the History Project on 
the UC Davis campus.  This fourth amendment extends 
the assignment through June 30, 2012 and outlines the 
salary and benefits being paid by UC Davis (.5 FTE of 
salary and 67% of benefits); and California State 
University, Sacramento (.25 FTE of salary and 33% of 
benefits). 
 
Strategic Plan: Aligns with Pillar I, Career and College 
Ready Students, by creating professional development 
opportunities that are practical and have high impact on 
student learning. Also aligns with Pillar III, Organization 
Transformation, by recruiting, training, retraining, and 
supporting a motivated, capable and diverse workforce. 
 

$83,860.96 
Reimbursement 

Agreements 

CAPITAL ASSET MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

SA12-00187 
HMC Architects 

9/15/11 – Completion of Services:  Agreement for 
Architectural Services required for the modernization of 
the administration and multi-purpose rooms at John  
Morse Therapeutic Center. 
 
Strategic Plan:  Aligns with Pillar II, Family and 
Community Engagement, by ensuring that every school 
will become an integral hub of community life to provide 
open space and access to resources.  
 

$180,944.50 
Bond Funds 

YOUTH DEVELOPMENT 

SA12-00191 
THINK Together 

8/15/11 – 6/30/12:  Develop, maintain and sustain 
programs that offer support services at H.W. Harkness 
and Woodbine Elementary Schools; and Kit Carson 
Middle School during the critical after school hours, to 
improve the quality of life for families, enhance literacy 
opportunities, and improve academic performance and 
attendance for the students. 
 
Strategic Plan:  Supports Pillar I, Career and College 
Ready Students, by providing academic enrichment for 
students.  Supports Pillar II, Family & Community 
Engagement, by engaging parents and collaborating with 
community organizations to support students in out-of-
school learning time. 

$286,981 
After School 

Education and Safety 
Funds 

   
   

RECOMMENDED BID AWARDS – Supplies/Equipment 

Bid No. 110805 Nutrition Services – Paper and Tray Products 
 
Recommendation: See Below 



 4 October 6, 2011 

Amount: Awarded to seven (7) vendors in the amounts listed below: 
 
Funding Source:  Nutrition Services 
 
 This bid award is for Nutrition Services Paper and Tray Products.  This is a one (1) 

year bid with the possibility of two (2), one (1) year extensions.  Purchasing 

Services recommends the listed vendors based on established bid criteria as the 
lowest responsive bidders meeting specifications.   

 
          BIDDER BIDDER LOCATION                           AMOUNT  

    

Sysco Sacramento, Inc.  (Trays) Pleasant Grove CA  $187,775.00 

Monahan Paper  (Foil, Trays, Wrap) Oakland CA  $ 98,922.50 

P&R Paper Product  (Trays, Containers) Redlands CA  $ 80,318.85 

Bunzl Industries  (Pan liners, Scour pads) Tracy CA  $ 24,005.15 

Central Sanitary Supply  (Containers) Modesto CA  $ 13,447.00 

American-Tex Chem Corp.  (Sporks) San Bernardino CA  $ 11,700.00 

Cleansource  (Gloves) San Jose CA  $      499.80 
 
Line items 16, 17, 19 & 20 of warehouse delivery items are not awarded due to incomplete specifications.   
 

 
APPROVAL OF DECLARED SURPLUS MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT 

ITEM SITE/DEPARTMENT TOTAL VALUE DISPOSAL METHOD 

    

Computer Equipment Cesar E. Chavez Elementary 
Child Development, Serna Center 

Crocker/Riverside Elementary 
Edward Kemble Elementary 

None 
 

Recycle 
 

    

Audio/Visual 
Equipment 

Crocker/Riverside Elementary None 
 

Recycle  
 

    
 
 

RECOMMENDED BID AWARDS – FACILITIES PROJECTS 

No. PC11-700-0004-0144      Lease-Leaseback Agreement for  
             Alice Birney/Hubert Bancroft Portable Moves 
 
      Results and recommendations will be available at Board meeting 
 
 
 

 

NOTICES OF COMPLETION – FACILITIES PROJECTS 

Contract work is complete and Notices of Completion may be executed. 

Contractor Project Completion Date 
   
David Engineering Construction PC11-700-0151 Leonardo da Vinci Parking Lot September 15, 2011 

 






































































































	Grants 10-6-11
	A06-00555.4, Katie Durham
	HMC Architect Agreement (SA12-00187)
	SA12-00191, THINK Together



